

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

State of Ohio/City of Oregon,)	Case Number: 09-0886
)	
APPELLEE)	On Appeal from
)	The Lucas County Court of Appeals
)	Sixth Appellate District
vs.)	
)	Court of Appeals Case No: L-08-1029
James R. Downour)	
)	
APPELLANT)	

MERIT BRIEF OF THE APPELLEE

Tim A. Dugan (0082115)
COUNSEL OF RECORD
 2460 Navarre Ave. Ste 6
 Oregon, OH 43616
 PH: (567) 249-6427
 FAX: 419-691-3004
Counsel for the Appellee

Dan Nathan (0078532)
COUNSEL OF RECORD
 Jeff Goldstein (0005465)
 520 Madison Avenue, Suite 830
 Toledo, OH 43604
 Phone: 419-241-6168
 FAX: 419-241-4215
Counsel for Appellant

Claire R. Cahoon (0082335)
 Assistant State Public Defender
 Office of the Public Defender
 250 East Broad Street, Suite 1400
 Columbus, OH, 43215
 Phone: (614) 446-5394
**Counsel for Amicus Curiae,
 Ohio Public Defender**

FILED
 DEC 24 2009
 CLERK OF COURT
 SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGES</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
A. The Trial Court did not commit structural error by allowing the alternate juror to be present in the jury room during deliberations over a timely objection.....	5
B. Appellant did not suffer prejudice by the alternate juror’s presence in the jury room during deliberations.....	6
CONCLUSION.....	8
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGES

CASES

Johnson v. State, 267 Ind. 256 (Ind. Sup. Ct. 1977)..... 5-6

Johnson v. State, 235 Ga. 486 (Ga. Sup. Ct. 1975)..... 6

State v. Gross, 97 Ohio St. 3d 121 (2002)..... 5-7

State v. Jackson, 92 Ohio St. 3d 436 (2001)..... 5

State v. Perry, 101 Ohio St. 3d 118 (2004)..... 5

State v. Sweet, 72 Ohio St. 3d 375, 376 (1995)..... 6

State v. Neal, 2002 Ohio 6786 (2nd App. Dist. 2002)..... 7
